Additionally, the Company must present in its sensitivity analysis of financial instruments the
risks that may generate material losses directly or indirectly considering the following
elements, as determined by CVM Instruction 475/08:

• The probable scenario is defined as the scenario expected by the Company’s management
and referenced by an independent external source;

• The possible adverse scenario considers a 25% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of the financial instruments; and

• The remote adverse scenario considers a 50% deterioration in the main risk variable
determining the fair value of the financial instruments.

The probable scenario adopted by the Company is that of maintenance of market levels.

Under the Company’s analysis, the financial instruments exposed to the risk of interest rate
variation correspond to financial investments in CDBs and fixed-income investment funds,
classified as cash equivalents and financial investments, and loans and contracts receivable.

Parent Company

Financial

Instruments

  03/31/2022

CDI rate (%) Bacen 11.75%
Cash and Cash Equivalents  480,975
Loans and contracts receivable  38,575

Amounts exposed to CDI rate variation risk  519,550
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (15,262)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (30,524)

Méliuz S.A.

Notes to the interim accounting information (Continued)
March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

47

24. Risk Management and Financial Instruments (Continued)

d) Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

Consolidated

Financial

Instruments

  03/31/2022

CDI rate (%) Bacen 11.75%
Cash and Cash Equivalents 504,297
Loans and contracts receivable 38,575

Amounts exposed to CDI rate variation risk  542,872
Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (15,947)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (31,894)

25. Insurance Coverage

The insurance taken out by the company refers to insurance for trainees in the amount of BRL 10